
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4589

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 27, 2025


STATUS OF PROJECTS UNDER SCM


NO. 4589.    SHRI SUDHAKAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details and the current status of the projects sanctioned under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) along with the number of projects completed so far;

(b) the details of the total number of projects along with the funds allocated and the utilization percentage under the said mission, smart city-wise;

(c) whether there are significant delays in project execution and if so, the reasons therefor along with the steps taken/being taken by the Government to address them;

(d) the current progress of the said projects in Bihar, particularly in Patna, Muzaffarpur and Bhagalpur;

(e) whether the said cities of Bihar have received sufficient funding and technical support to meet their objectives under SCM and if so, the details thereof; and

(f) whether the Government has conducted any impact assessment to evaluate the success of the mission and if so, the key findings thereof, particularly in States like Bihar where urban infrastructure challenges persist?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) & (b) Under Smart Cities Mission (SCM), 100 cities have undertaken a total of 8,063 projects amounting to ₹1,64,545 crore. As on 04.03.2025, 7,504
projects (i.e. 93% of total projects) amounting to ₹1,50,306 crore have been completed, as per the data provided by 100 Smart Cities.


The Central Government has a total outlay of ₹48,000 crore for the 100 cities under SCM. As on 04.03.2025, the cities have been able to claim central financial assistance of ₹47,538 crore (i.e. 99% of the total Central share allocation) as per the utilization of funds provided by them. The States/Union Territories are reported to have utilized ₹45,772 crore (i.e.
96% of the total Central share released).
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Details of city wise status of projects, central financial assistance claimed and its utilization percentage are at Annexure-I.


(c) to (e) As apprised by the cities covered under SCM, the challenges encountered in implementing projects include, inter alia, legal issues, delay in obtaining clearances from different departments, land acquisition, construction in hilly areas, challenges in vendor and resource availability in small & medium cities, centralization of decision making in few cities, utilization of full capacity of ICCCs with integration of all municipal departments and agencies, frequent changing and dropping of projects.


4 cities viz. Bhagalpur, Biharsharif, Muzaffarpur and Patna selected under SCM from State of Bihar have completed 126 projects (83% of total projects) amounting to ₹4,211 crore, details of which are at Annexure-II.
As on 04.03.2025, all the 4 cities of Bihar have been able to claim central financial assistance amounting to ₹1,735 crore.

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has a multi-level review structure to expedite the progress of projects under the SCM. At the National level, implementation is monitored by an Apex Committee headed by Secretary, MoHUA. At the State level, Mission implementation is monitored by the State level High Powered Steering Committee (HPSC) chaired by the Chief Secretary. At the City level, there is a provision for establishing Smart City Advisory Forum (SCAF) for all 100 smart cities to advise and enable collaboration among various stakeholders.

(f) A mid-term evaluation study was undertaken by ‘Niti Aayog’ for ‘Evaluation of Centrally Sponsored Schemes in Urban Transformation Sector’. As part of the study, Smart Cities Mission (SCM) was evaluated and the report was published in February 2021.

*****


Annexure-I


Reply to part (a) and (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4589 for answer on 27.03.2025 regarding Status of Projects under SCM

Details of city-wise projects under Smart Cities Mission
(Amount in ₹ Crore)

State/City
Total Total Central Financial

Assistance claimed
Utilisation percentage of

central financial
assistance Projects Amount

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 18 511 245 98.8

Port Blair 18 511 245 98.8

Andhra Pradesh 280 6,589 1,984 96.8

Amaravati 19 903 560 93.2

Kakinada 92 1,908 490 99.0

Tirupati 104 2,083 392 99.0

Visakhapatnam 65 1,695 542 97.0

Arunachal Pradesh 75 1,032 978 81.6

Itanagar 32 521 488 74.8

Pasighat 43 512 490 88.4

Assam 21 755 490 100.0

Guwahati 21 755 490 100.0

Bihar 152 5,349 1,735 96.2

Bhagalpur 27 1,504 490 98.6

Biharsharif 61 1,449 376 91.0

Muzaffarpur 30 966 442 94.8
Patna 34 1,430 427 99.5

Chandigarh 97 2,694 490 100.0

Chandigarh 97 2,694 490 100.0

Chattisgarh 520 4,443 1,352 94.7

Atal Nagar 52 944 488 94.9

Bilaspur 126 1,765 429 89.5

Raipur 342 1,734 435 100.0

Dadar& Nagar Haveli 29 853 392 98.7

Silvassa 29 853 392 98.7

Daman & Diu 54 1,037 386 96.9

Diu 54 1,037 386 96.9

Delhi 129 1,034 343 92.4

NDMC 129 1,034 343 92.4

Goa 51 1,051 441 93.2

Panaji 51 1,051 441 93.2

Gujarat 354 11,451 2,947 98.1

Ahmedabad 70 2,655 490 100.0

Dahod 36 984 417 99.3

Gandhinagar 43 1,046 490 94.3

Rajkot 71 2,184 490 95.5

Surat 82 2,638 570 100.0


State/City
Total Total Central Financial

Assistance claimed
Utilisation percentage of

central financial
assistance Projects Amount

Vadodara 52 1,943 490 99.4

Haryana 164 2,079 980 86.1
Faridabad 44 929 490 84.1
Karnal 120 1,150 490 88.2

Himachal Pradesh 291 1,552 978 97.6
Dharamshala 80 656 490 97.3
Shimla 211 896 488 98.0

Jammu & Kashmir 288 6,597 856 90.1
Jammu 127 2,969 440 89.5
Srinagar 161 3,627 416 90.6

Jharkhand 26 1,847 490 100.0

Ranchi 26 1,847 490 100.0

Karnataka 917 13,808 3,507 96.6

Belagavi 217 2,780 490 99.0

Bengaluru 57 1,050 488 93.4

Davanagere 128 1,976 490 100.0

Hubballi-Dharwad 81 1,950 606 86.5

Mangaluru 105 2,573 453 100.0

Shivamogga 112 1,381 490 100.0

Tumakuru 217 2,099 490 100.0

Kerala 177 3,003 993 98.4

Kochi 98 1,761 505 99.6

Thiruvananthapuram 79 1,242 488 97.1

Lakshadweep 8 11 183 24.6

Kavaratti 8 11 183 24.6

Madhya Pradesh 788 15,070 3,510 98.7

Bhopal 82 2,791 490 100.0

Gwalior 83 1,572 490 99.8

Indore 232 3,759 490 100.0

Jabalpur 130 2,197 490 100.0

Sagar 80 1,782 490 99.8

Satna 86 1,357 490 98.2

Ujjain 95 1,613 570 94.0

Maharashtra 348 17,044 3,826 99.4

 Amravati# 47 2,835 2 100.0

Aurangabad Not selected under SCM 490 490

Greater Mumbai# Not selected under SCM 2 2

Kalyan-Dombivali 19 1,245 490 95.5

Nagpur 47 1,768 453 100.0

Nashik 54 3,197 429 100.0

Pimpri-Chinchwad 25 1,304 490 100.0

Pune 55 3,333 490 100.0

Solapur 49 1,651 490 100.0

Thane 52 1,712 490 100.0


State/City
Total Total Central Financial

Assistance claimed
Utilisation percentage of

central financial
assistance Projects Amount

Manipur 27 513 352 98.6

Imphal 27 513 352 98.6

Meghalaya 13 517 490 84.5
Shillong 13 517 490 84.5

Mizoram 45 508 490 78.4
Aizawl 45 508 490 78.4

Nagaland 40 689 490 96.1
Kohima 40 689 490 96.1

Odisha 107 3,589 988 97.5
Rourkela 32 2,072 490 100.0
Bhubaneshwar 75 1,517 498 95.0

Puducherry 80 595 415 90.6
Puducherry 80 595 415 90.6

Punjab 205 4,450 1,527 96.4

Amritsar 44 1,911 498 96.2

Jalandhar 80 1,197 444 96.6

Ludhiana 81 1,342 490 98.6

SultanpurLodhi#   Not selected under SCM 95 81

Rajasthan 579 8,640 1,960 98.8

Ajmer 179 2,224 490 100.0

Jaipur 170 2,545 490 96.3

Kota 87 2,154 490 98.8

Udaipur 143 1,717 490 100.0

Sikkim 54 1,660 932 94.2
Gangtok 28 743 488 91.6
Namchi 26 917 444 97.1

Tamil Nadu 730 17,954 5,504 98.5

Chennai 49 1,104 602 94.9

Coimbatore 72 1,455 490 100.0

Dindigul# Not selected under SCM 2 2

Erode 55 1,304 490 94.9

Madurai 16 1,900 490 100.0

Salem 114 1,861 490 100.0

Thanjavur 103 996 490 99.6

Thoothukudi 75 1,038 490 98.2

Tiruchirappalli 83 1,548 490 99.8

Tirunelveli 82 1,819 490 98.0

Tiruppur 28 2,833 490 99.6

Vellore 53 2,096 490 99.6

Telangana 169 2,918 806 87.2

Greater Warangal 119 1,800 377 84.9

Karimnagar 50 1,117 429 89.0

Tripura 77 808 541 98.7

Agartala 77 808 541 98.7

Uttar Pradesh 891 21,145 4,906 99.1
Agra 62 2,369 490 100.0


State/City
Total Total Central Financial

Assistance claimed
Utilisation percentage of

central financial
assistance Projects Amount

Aligarh 52 1,830 490 99.6
Bareilly 88 1,476 490 99.0
Ghaziabad# Not selected under SCM 2 2
Jhansi 78 1,868 490 100.0
Kanpur 91 3,060 490 99.8
Lucknow 103 2,126 490 100.0
Meerut/Raebareli# Not selected under SCM 2 2
Moradabad 41 1,461 490 98.8
Prayagraj 144 2,326 490 98.8
Rampur# Not selected under SCM 2 2
Saharanpur 115 1,287 490 95.1
Varanasi 117 3,342 490 100.0

Uttarakhand 33 1,144 536 94.6

Dehradun 33 1,144 536 94.6
West Bengal 226 1,604 496 99.0

Bidhannagar# Not selected under SCM 2 2
Durgapur# Not selected under SCM 2 2
Haldia# Not selected under SCM 2 2
New Town Kolkata 226 1,604 490 99.0

Grand Total 8,063 1,64,545  47,538 96.3
#    Non-Selected Smart Cities

As per information provided by States /UTs /cities under SCM, as on 4 March 2025.


Annexure-II


Reply to part (c) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4589 for answer
on 27.03.2025 regarding Status of Projects under SCM

City-wise status of projects under SCM in the State of Bihar (Amount in ₹ crore)

State/ City
Total Completed Ongoing

Projects Amount Projects Amount Projects Amount
Bhagalpur 27  1,504   25   1,395  2  109
Biharsharif 61  1,449   52   1,143  9  306
Muzaffarpur 30  966   22  626  8  340
Patna 34  1,430   27   1,046  7  383

Total 152  5,349  126   4,211  26   1,138
As per information provided by the States/UTs/ cities covered under SCM, as on 04.03.2025.

